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REQUESTED ACTION

1. Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c and RSA 228:31, authorize the New Hampshire Department of Transportation
(Department) to sell two parcels of state-owned land, totaling 2.30 +/- acres, located on Enterprise Drive in the
Town of Windham. The sale will be direct to Karen Carberry and/or Nominee (Grantee) for $997,200, which
includes the $1,100 administrative fee per parcel.

2. The Department further requests authorization to compensate NAI Norwood Group from the proceeds of the
sale in the amount of $49,750 (5%) for real estate services.

The Department's Bureau of Finance and Contracts has determined that the parcels were originally acquired with

90% Federal Funds and 10% Highway Funds.

Funding is to be credited as follows:

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-402156

Administrative Fee

FY 2023

$2,200

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-409279

Sale of Parcel

(10% of $945,250)

FY 2023

$94,525

04-096-096-963515-3054-401771

Consolidated Federal Aid

(90% of $945,250)

FY 2023

$850,725

EXPLANATION

The Department wishes to dispose of two parcels of state-owned land located on Enterprise Drive in the Town of
Windham. The breakdown of the parcels is as follows:

•  Parcel A: 0.83+/-of an acre, improved with a single-story commercial building, acquired in 2006. This
building was utilized as the Construction Field Office for the Salem-Manchester Interstate 93 Widening project
until June 2021.

•  Parcel B: 1.47 +/- acres of unimproved land, comprised of portions of three parcels acquired in 1956,2007,
and 2012. This parcel was created by combining the three parcels via a lot line adjustment and identified on the

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
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plan titled Lot Line Adjustment Plan prepared for the Town of Windham and recorded in the Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds, as Plan # D-43115, attached herewith.

This disposal was reviewed by the Department and determined to be surplus to its operational needs and available
for disposal. The conveyance of the subject parcels will be "as Is, where is" with the following conditions:

•  As a condition of this sale, the Grantee will be required to commission a Land Surveyor licensed in NH, to
survey and prepare a Perimeter Boundary Line plan depicting the limits of the right-of-way, to be submitted to the
Department for review and approval. Upon approval by the Department, the Grantee is required to record the plan
in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds, from which the Department will prepare the conveyance deed.
•  The Grantee shall be responsible for obtaining all local and state approvals, including but not limited to
subdivision approval.
•  The Department's Bureau of Environment recommends that the stonewall alignment be avoided and
preserved in place.
•  Access to the parcels will be from Enterprise Drive, no access to NH Route 111 will be permitted.
•  The Department will retain a 15,250 SF Permanent Drainage Easement, located on parcel B.

At the November 28, 2022, meeting of the Long-Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee (Committee),
the request (LRCP 22-041) was approved which allowed the Department to enter into a listing agreement with NAl
Norwood Group (Realtor) to sell the above-listed properties for the combined value of $995,000. The Department
will also assess an administrative fee of $1,100 per parcel. The Committee also authorized the Department to
compensate the Realtor a 5% commission from the proceeds of the sale.

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, the Department has solicited interest from the Town of Windham and received no
response.

Pursuant to RSA 204-D:2, the Department also solicited interest from the New Hampshire Housing Finance
Authority, and they do not have an interest in the property.

The Realtor marketed the subject property and brought all offers to the Department for consideration. On April 5,
2023, the Department entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement with Karen Carberry and/or Nominee for
$995,000, plus the $1,100 administrative fee per parcel.

The Department respectfully requests authorization to sell the subject parcels and compensate the Realtor, as noted
above.

Respectfully,

William J. Cass

Commissioner

WJC/SJN

Attachments



(RbWMS 10418C-W38 & W39)

STATE OF NEWjBiASp»$HI^ igCP ^ 41
imriK-DirARTMsm

FROM: > Stephen ,b. LftBontc DATO: ̂ November 10,2022
O^ministrator;

AT:
Bureau of Ri^t'Of'Way'

SUBJECT: :SaieofState*OwnedLaodlnWihdhaiii . .. .. n
'RSA-4*39-€ - - Approved by the Long Range

Capital Planning & Utilization
TO: Rcpresent^ve John Ciafaam, Chaimiaii Committee November 28, 2022

Long Range Capital Planning and Utilizatioo Comrahtee

REQUESTED ACTION

.Pursuant to RSA 4:39>c, the New Hampshire De{»utmcnt of Triuisport^h (Department)^
request ̂ prpvaJ to dispose of two piucels of state-owne^ land, located on Enterprise IMve Indian
Ro^ Road) in the Town of WincUiain. l^e Department will enter into'a listing agreement for a term of
one year whh NAI Norwood Group. The listing price will be $995,000.00,'fw lw^ parcels, with the
Departmrat.assessing an adm inistrative fee of $ 1,1 GO per parcel, pursuant to RSA '4:40, ID-A. ,Tbe
Pepaitm^wiU allow negotiations within the .Committee's current policy guidelines, subject to the
conditions as specified in this request.

EXPLANATION

Tim Department is processing th'e'disposal of two abutting parcels of s^e-owned land located on
Enterprise I>ive in the Town of Windham. The parcels were acquired for the ̂ em-Manch^er ̂
10418C, Interstate 93 widdiing project. The bre^down of the parcels is as follows:

•  Parcel A: 0.83.-»-/« 'ofan acre, improved wi^ a su^le^stofy'cornmercial building, acquired in
2006 from J. Freda Boys Realty, LLC. m part of a Negotiate settlement for $790,000^00. Tliis
Mmm'ercia) building was roiovated by the Departmeirt, with federal htnds, and used as the
Cdiutructipn Field Office for the project listed abov^ until June of2021..

•  .l^mj B:' 1.47 4V>. acres of vacant land is compfis^ fiom portions of three parcels acquired in
1956 (0.5 ■+/- of an acre from Rajroond £ Ruth Dooley for $400.00), 2007 (55.06 +/-acres from
Geo^eG Din^pre Jr. Revocable Trust via a Negotiation Settlment f(w $4,630||OOO.o6), and
2012 (0.24+/; of an acre fironV Gil^ Agudelo ̂ for $5,750.00).^ This parcel was created by
cbmbinihg the three partis via a lot line aidju^'eot arid j^ritifie^ pltm^titled Lot Line
Adjustment Plan preparod for the Town of Windham and rocqrded m the R^kinghahi County
Rcgis^ of Deeds, as Plan # D-431 15, attachttl herewith.

After a depmtnientai review, it wu determined that the subject parcels are surplus to the
Department's operational needs and available for disposal. This paml .wUl be sold "as is, where is," whh
the following conditions:

•  As a condition of this sale, the buyer will be required to contract a NH Licensed Land Surveyor,
to survey ad prepare a Perimeter Boundary Line Survey, to be submitted to the Department for
review and approval. Upon approval by the Department, the Buyer is required to rocord the plan
in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds, from which the Depa^eht wil l prepare the
conveyancede^.

•  The buyer shall be responsible for obtaining all local and state approvals, including but not
limited to subdivision approval.



•  The Bureeu of Enviroriihmt (Bd£) recommmds, if jpossible, that the stonewall alignment be
avoided and preserved in place.

• Access to the parcels willjbe fibm Enteipn^ Dnvf^ nb aixess to ̂  Route 111 will be permittod.
•  The Pbin^ent will lediinia 15125,0! SF Pemu^ l^o^ed on parcel Bl

iVei^i^ce widt.Nw.Hiimt»h^lAtoints:M lOpO/Troc^ for
Markedng end Salf of Stato^Own^.Pr^ity.y^ Profe^ionals,** and chaptn Tra 1003;03
YSelectioh IVocessi all pie;'qudifi^-R^tbiS'tnRe^^^ 4 (RockingtiaanifindStrafford Counties)
a request to submit a m vket anals^^fiv ̂,'subject propei^. The approved realtor would r^ye a real
estate commusibn based cm ̂ 'br^down li^ed below.

,• 4% from $i;ooo;ooi.(Ki to, $2,000,obb.od'
«  5% from $500,001.0.0 to'$l,000,000.00
.• 6%pfthofinrt'$500,bop.60-

Based on this request, the jpepartmeiit received respond from the following four Finns.

NAT Norwood Group $775,o6p:00 - $897,000.00
116 South River Road

Bedford,Ntt031l0'

Shea.Commerpial Properties, Inc $850,000.00 (ih^rovi^)
86 Stiles Road, STE 204 S225.006.00,(vacant);
'Salcra. NH 03079

Carey & Giampa Realtors $1,200,330.00
6S5Wal!isRoad '
Ryo,NH 03870

•  • •

KW.Commercial . , . $599,000.00- $610,500.00
750 I^Fayette Road STE 201
Pbrtsraputh, NH 03801

State, Apprais^ ^50,b<ro.00

. The Pre^uaiification Committee reviewed the above infbrm^on w felt Oiat a value of
$99iS,000.00 was an appropriate vaiue for this pfppe^ wd relec^ NAl Norwood Group to rnvket the
propeily, on l^ajf of the Etepartment. .

Pursuant to RSA^jd-^', the pepai&ent.wiU solicit mterest from the Town of Windh^;
Pursuant to ̂ A 204i'b:2, the Depaihnent will sJsb solicit lottre^ from the New Hamp^ire Housing
Finance Authori^.

The Department is respectfully requesting aiithorizatjon te.sell the subject parcel, as outlined
above.

SGL/^/Jl
Attachments
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Newman, Sandra

From: Andrew Cadorette <acadorette@nhhfa.org>
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2023 3:12 PM
To: Newman, Sandra ̂
Subject: RE: WIndham - 2 Parcels on Enterprise Drive

E^ERNAUtDo.ndt open^ttachrhents 6r..cllck jon links unless you recdghjze~ahd trust thejsender;

Hello Sandra, thanks for sharing the more detailed information.

Our team met and we will be passing on this parcel.

We will be sending a formal letter saying - no thank you.

Appreciate all your help.

Andy

ANDREW CADORETTE

Senior Manager, Business Development

Homeownership Division

New Hampshire Housing

PO Box 5087, Manchester. ,NH 03108

32 Constitution Dr., Bedford, NH 03110
D 603.310.9287 | M 603.310.9287

acadorette@nhhfa.ora I NHHousino.ora

NEW HAMPSHIRE

HOUSING

From: Newman, Sandra <Sandra.J.Newman@dot.nh.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 5,2023 7:33 AM

To: Andrew Cadorette <acad9rette@nhhfa.0rg>
Subject: WIndham - 2 Parcels on Enterprise Drive

Good morning, Andy

I hope all is well with you.

It was a pleasure speaking with you yesterday. As discussed, I have attached the appraisal for you to review. I have also
attached the recorded lot line adjustment plan that was prepared for the Town of WIndham as a condition of the sale of
the 1 acre Indian Rock parcel. Let me know If you have any questions on either of those.

I am not aware of any environmental studies completed for these parcels. Once thing that I do want to make note of is
that one parcel B, there is a 15,250 SF Permanent Drainage Easement.



The financial breakdown on how these where acquired, was 90% Federal and 10% Highway funds.

Let me know If there Is any additional Informatloh that you may'nieed.

Thank you in advance for your time and patience. I hope you have a wonderful day.

Sandra J. Newman

Property Agent

Department of Transportation

Bureau of Right of Way

P) 603-271-4267

E) Sandra.I.newman(5)dot.nh.gov

~ T
Department ofTrcinsportation

—  ̂ Warning: The information contained In this message may

be confidential and protected from disclosure under applicable law. These materials are intended only for use of the

Intended recipient. If you are not the Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication Is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us

Immediately by replying to this message and then delete it from your computer. All e-mail sent to this address will be
received by the New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority e-mail system and Is subject to archiving and review by
someone other than the Intended recipient such as technical support and/or management personnel. ^^



New Hampshire Department of Transportation
Exclusive Listing Agreement

TMs Is to be construed es en unequivocal &c/(/s/ve Right to Se/iieaso between the Seller and the undet^gned
Rrm.

1. The undersighod seller flhdudihg ovvner; Hbi^ persohal Rtpresonlatives, administrators and
flatkjnai" : Now Hem[»hlro"Depar1tT>onlof-TrBri8pbilBllon " .fSFi iFR*} hereby gives the undersigned
NAl Norwood Group ' mtwrv on this date.

-  - ^ iri c6nsidofBtfon,ol,FlRKfS agreerh^ to list and promote the sale, lease or exchange
of property tocbted "el Enterprise Drtye Iri Wlf^h'erri"" bwh^ by SEIXER po-nsWno of
2 Percel (1 Impfoved;:! vacant tot):" . and Ihidudlnfl any other Droaertv. tMl or personal. sutJsequdnUy added
thereto, recorded in the Rocklrtgham
■—BitllanB r'ORnpPRTVTI lhA'Am4)Mkh

County Roglstiy ofpbods In BooK g— Page
_  ('PROPERTY), the exctuslve right to. sell, leueorexohange said PROPERTY at a price of $

t9fl6.QQQ.00 on the terms herein stated, or at any other price and terms to wtiich SELLER may authorize
or consent. If, during the term of thb Agreemerti, an Indivkluat or ertlity is procured who is ready, veiling erxl able to
purchase al said price, or upon arrather price and terms to witich SELLER may agree, then SELLER agrees to pay
FIRM a commisalon of Sea Section fl ol the contract price or of the lease amount or

2. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE IN EFFECT from ., through, Upon full
execution of a contract for sale and purchm of the PROPERTY, the expii'atlon date of this Agreement shall
automatically be extended to the dosing date speclfled In the Purchase and Sales ^roement and shal remain that
date even If the contract is extended, it is understood that unless otirerwise indicated t)elow, RRM will en^ (his
listins Into the Northem New England Real Estate Network Multiple Listing Service or any other appropriate multiple
llsttng aervlce (ccUecthreiy "MLS^ within 46 hours, which information shall be distributed eiectrorilcaity and by other,
means. The commission as provided atx>va shall also be due if the PROPERTY is contracted to be sold or has t>een
sold, leased, conveyed, exchanged or otherwise transferred wHhin .6 months after the expiration or
resdssiun ol tills Agreement to anyoite wifom FIRM hes procured, unless the PROPERTY has been listed with
another licensed broker on an exclusive basis. "Procuremenf shall Include, but not be limited to. providing
infofmalton about the PROPERTY, shewing the PROPERTY, or presenting offers on the PROPERTY. Should an
escrow deposit on a fully executad Purchase and Sales Agreement be forfaltad, one half shall belong to the
undersigrted SELLER one half shall belong to the above named FIRM as a fee for professional services, or

•  ̂ .

3. DUTIES OF FIRM. FIRM owes SELLER Ihe fiduciary duties of loyalty, obedience, disclosure, conridenQallty,
reesonablo care, diligenco and accounting.

4. DISCLOSED DUAL AGENCY. SELLER acknowledges that real estate agents may represent both the buyer and
seller in a transaction but only with the Imowledga arxl written consent of both the buyer end seller. Iftheagerrt
obtains written consent to represent both SELIER and the buyer, there is a limitation on agent's ability to represent
either party fully and exclusively. Information obtained within Iho confidentiality and trust of the fiduciary relationship
with one party must NOT be disclosed to the other party witKout prior written consent of the.party to whom the
information pertains.

If SELl£R vrauld lice the property shown (o buyers who are also represented by the FIRM, the poteritlal for
dual egerKy exists.
Yes No SELl^R hereby cor^nte to dual agcmcy showings. SELLER will be asked to sign a
sppemtg^al ^get)^ Infomi^ Qpi)aiU]lA^$emwt pitor.tojconsidertng ah offer to purchase the property.

Sailer » ' ' -•

Yes No X At this time, SELLER does not consent to dual agency showings.

Sdfor

Yes No

Date

Not appUcabic • FIRM does not practice dual agency.



6. DUTIES OF SEUER. SELLER Kknowtedges duty (o disdose to FIRM all peilbtent htonnaUon'about the
PROPERTY, adverse or othefwise, and SELLER understands that all such Information wiU be disclosed by FIRM to
polenttal purchaser. If any pertinent fact, event or Information about the PROPERTY comes to SELLER'S attention
t>etwesn signlns (his Exdustve Lteting Agreement and the Property Disclosure, and the dosing, SELLER will
Imrnediately notify the potential purchaser arid FIRM of the same In writing.

6. SCOPE OF SERVICES. SELLER acknowledges that FIRM Is being retained so^ as a real estate ag'ent and not
as an attorney, tax advisor, lender, appraiser, surveyor, structural engineer, home inspector or other professional
service provider. SELLER Is hereby advised to seek professional advice concerning the condition of the property and
legal and tax matters. It is understood and agreed by SELLER that FIRM may provide names of service provldore or
products as one of a number of choices avallablo to SELLER. FIRM shall not be Dable for.any action, inaction, fdlure,
negligence, error or pmisaton of a eervica provider or product

7. COOPERATION WIT>t OTHER BROKERS • SELLER authorizes the followii)g forms of cooperation:

(a) Cooperate writh licensees from other Ttrms who accept FIRM'S offer of sub agency.
FIRM'S odicv la to comnensaln the suhaoent a % commission of the contract

nrire nr . Pursuant to the reouirements of NH RSA 331 -A:25>

b(IXb)(4). SELLER la hereby notified that SELLER may be liable for the acts of FIRM and
any sub-agenlp who are ading on behalf of the SELLER when FIRM or sub-agent is ^
acUna within the soooe of the aoertcv relationship.

1

Yes

No

X Not Offered by
Firm

(b) Cooperate with Iteenseos from other firms'who will represent th'e' interest of the
buyer(8).
FIRM'S Doilcv is to comDanaaia the buver aoem a 2% % commission of the

contractoriceOf -N/A-

X Yes

I'No
Not Offered by

Firm

(c) Cooperate with Bcensaes from other Arms who are not acting on bettalf of the
consumer either as a seller agent or buyer agent FIRM'S pdicy Is to compensate
fadlitators a 2% % commtssim of the contract orice or

m "

X Yes
No •

.  ' Not Offered by
Firm

(d) COOPERATION ARRANGEMENTS THAT DIFFER FROM ABOVE WILL BE DETAILED UNDER
. "ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS."

fel Norte of the Abovo. If Ihls is diecked. oraoertv cannot be placed in MLS:

8. SPECIAL CONDITIONS -SELLER egroes:

,>• Yos ̂  . No . A For Sale sign may be Placed on the orooerty. . i--..

X . .Yos No 'PropmlY win be advorlisad nnd mailiated nt FIRM'S disaalion..
y Yas No , A key to Dm buildiria will bo on Tile with FIRM.

Yes* No-. Lock-box rhav be'oioced on Iheorooertv: .. —

Y  .Yes . - - No FIRM must be present for all shcwinos. -

'-V Yes ■ No, Exterior.oicturesof.thdDfODertv may t>6 taken. . ' '

XYes- >No Inlortor pictures'ot the prooertv mav betaken.

X Yes ' No Vkfbo/viftusHour.photoaroohv is allowed at FIRM'S discretion.
XYes No- ' FIRM may disdosooxislotwo of other olfore. ■ •'

Y Yes No

'  XYes 'Nd~
Prwerty lisling data may be subntittad to MLS ond,muv be used (or comiMrables. . ..
Prboortv oddross mov tM dispitivcd on nubile wobslios.

j( Yes No SEt,LER'S name may be su^itted to any olactrpnic datataso or MLS that may be
accessed by persons other than SELLER'S
broker.

If 'Yes' Is chocked above:

X Yes No Property documents, excluding Die SeHor Oisdpsure Siaiemenl. may bo sutxnitted to any
electronic database or MLS that may be accessed by:

agents other thah SELLER'S broker
memt)6rsofiho.oubltc. . .



^ X Yec ;_No Seller DIS(^lo|Hjre Statement may be sutxnltted to any electronic database or MLS that may
be Booessed by:

agents other than SELLER'S broker
rrtembereoftheoubllc. .

, J)i_Ye8 No MLS members may display an automated estrnate of the market value (also kncwn as an
automated valuation model 'AVM") of this listing In immediate conjunction with this listing on
MLS membet's pubtidwebsltes.

Y Yes No MLS members may provide a means to write comments or revievrs (also known as
blogging) about this listing in Immerfiale conjunction with this lisUr^ on MLS members
Dubllc websies.

9. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

• 11 Si<«" wrtjaa to iiitpiigwl"d i?w Gowna and E<»artiya Cownal
•.a)ln«ddiaontolh«pufct>wprfte.lhBb>iy<rwllba«ut|>cHa«w<dinlnl«>r»»ip(>>o>tl.lOO.OO.pMp«M>' '
>)DuiWf wB li>twquliBd toebnwnbtien ■ Hcontod l«wd Suw»tw lo tnwy Md pwpw • PmtiiUat tW>d«Of Una Sutvy.

Buyt.rtttI tw rotponrtaa tor oUatrwinio >1 tocil tinl ttote 1^ um ippitpwU."
;g)HU'i«)nwiwnd«UJ^>iiirtanaimliflghBi«irtbe«»oM>diftdp(t««iy«dlnptoca.
<) *cc^ 10 fw ptro^i wB be <fom EniarprtM Ortwb. no accw lo NH ftorto 111 i>ll b» rtcwd.'
i7)Tna tepMtmsnlwB loUlna 18,2S0 8P.perrfWflentat»lnao» n»«narrt on Pwctf B.

•t) Ac^uUiUon lo« pared A ¥W» OK 4ftS2 PO Q WM int h3U3 ty? fllil». W 3ftSQ ̂  OWii 1^^ 441?' TO itTjl

•) Convnlooton t« vartaUo: eHoTffw 1«l $500,000.00,5% (ram $500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00, onO 4% Iram $1,000,001.00 to $2,000,000.00,

THIS PROPERTY IS OFFERED PURSUANT TO FAIR HOUSING REGULATIONS. WITHOUT RESPECT TO AGE,
RACE. COLOR. REUGION, SEX, MENTAL AND OR PHYSICAL DISABILITY. FAMILIAL STATUS, SEXUAL
ORIENTATION. MARITAL STATUS. GENDER IDENTITY OR NATIONAL ORIGIN. (I) (WE) HEREBY
ACKNOWIJiDGE RECEIPT OF A COEXDF THIS AGREEMENT.

Sdler. NH DepUrtment of Transportation
1:

Date

7 Hazen Drive. PO Box 47fl

Address

(^ncofd
Ci

NH 03302

ty State Zip Code

Rrm

M S ̂' <r]

Dato

.'nue

ress

Clly

bzl/o
State Zip Code



dotiwptiiMiiM*verinctiioA: <;i/.r; fffi-h

New Hampehlre Departmont of Transportation

PURCHASE AND SALES AGREEMENT

Upon apofovai^ Govemcf arid Coundl rER^EC^ DATE')
EFFECTIVE DATE ia defined (n Section 21 of INs ̂reement.

1. THIS AGREEMENT made this ii30_ day of .March between Departhwnt of traogportatlon rSELLER'^ of Z
Hwen Drlvo: PO Box 483. Concordi NH 03302: and Karon Carberfv and/or Nomlrieev ■ fBUYER") of 10 Hovt Rd
HnvertiHj^A 01835 - . — -

2. WTTNESSETH: That SELLER agrees to sell and convey, end BUYER agrees to buy certain real estate situated in the
Ctty/Tpwn of WIridham located at 23.29 Enterprise Or W?ndham..HH 03087 - and recorded In RocWngham
County Book;.4fi52.^Rage,_1822_ .5/8/2006^ togethwwllh Book §223 Pago QQll Dated 12/27/2011CPROPERTY').

3. The SELUNG PRICE Is .Nine Hundred NInety-Rve Thousand Dollars >995.000. plus ah >2.200:00 administrative
fje. A.D^SIT In the form of a Check is to be held In an escrow account by rSELLER')."BUYER has '
delivered, or.X. will deliver to the ESCROW AGENTs FIRM within _3_ days of the EFFECTIVE DATE, a deposit of earnest
money In the amount of >15.000 If said deposit is to be delivered after this Offer Is accepted by SELLER and Is not
delivered by the above deadline, this Agreement ehan automaticalfy terminate. BUYER agrees that an addlllonal deposit of
earnest mohey In the amount of > N/A will be deliverod on or before N/A. Failure by BUYER to deliver tWs additional deposit
shall constitute a default under this Agreement The remainder of the purchase phcc shall be paid by wire certified cashier^ or
tnist account check in the amount of .>980,000 plus >2,200 administrative fees..'

4. DEED: Mark8t8l)le title shall be conveyed by a Quitclaim Deed.

6. TRANSFER OF TITLE: On or before .July 31,2023 at _Rocklngham County Registry of Deeds or some other
place of mutual consent as agreed to In writing. Provided all oontinencies are met both parties agree to dose sooner.' '

6. POSSESSION: Futi possession and occupancy of the premises, shal) t>e given upon the transfer of title free of all tenants arxi
occupant's personal property and encumbrances except as fierdn stated. Said premises to be then in the same condition In
which they now are, reasonable wear and tear excepted. SELLER agrees that the prerhlses wlll be delivered to BUYER free of
eD debris and In "broom clean" condition. Exceptions:' None

Buyer reserves the right to conduct a walk through Irispection upon reasori^ie notice to the SELLER within 24 hours prior
to tinrra of closing to ensure cpmpllance with the terms of this Agreement.

7. REPRESENTATION: The urtderslgried SEL1£R(S) and BUYERS(S) ackr>ovriodge the rotes of the agents^ follows:
■Chria Norwood • or NAI Norwood Group to Q'XBdigaQert"n'ht^»jant □ radDb^ □ dsdosed dual agmt*

St?PtiPn PPVfop' of Borkshiro Htrthowav HomoSorvlccs Veranl ReBlfv i« a □ gaBwanani X huvnf noeni nVaeiUfw □
dtectosed dual mant'
"If agent(8) are acting as dlsdosed dual agents, SELLER and BUYER acknowledge pHor receipt and signir^ of a Dual Agency
Informed Consent Agreement.
O NOTICE OF DESIGNATED AGENCY; If checked, notice Is hereby given that BUYER Is repr^ehted by a designated buyer's
agent and SELLER Is represented by a designated seHer's agent in the same firm.

8. IN CASE OF LOSS: In case of compiete or partial loss of the bulkfing on said prentisas this Agreerhent may be rescinded arxJ
the DEPOSIT refunded at the option of BUYER. If any such loss exceeds >10.000 . This Is the only remedy
available to BUYER should such loss occur. .

9. TTTlf: If upon examination of title It Is found that the title is not marketable, SELLER shall have a reasonable time, not to
exceed thirty (30) days from the date of rwtification of defect (unless otherwise egreod to in wrfting), to remedy such defecL
Should SELLER be unable to provide marketable title within said thirty (30) days, BUYER may rescind this Agreement at
BUYER'S wle option, with full deposK belrrg refunded to BUYER ar>d all parties being released from any further obligations
hereurvJer. SELLER hereby agrees to make a dood' faith effort to correct the title defect within the thirty (30) defy period above
prescribed once notification of such defect is received. The cost of examirmtion of the title shell be borne by BUYER.

SELLER(S) INmALS I .BUYER(S) INITIALS J
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10. PRORATIONS: Taxes, condo fees, special assessments, rents, water and sewage biOs and fuel In storage shall be prorated
as of lime and date of dosing.

11. PROPERtV;INCLUD^: All Fbdures:

12. In compUance with the requirements of RSA 477:4-a. the following Information Is provided to BUYER relative to Radon Gas and
Lead Paint:

RADON OAS: Radon gas, the product of decay ot radldacUve materials in rock be found In some areas of New Hampshire. THb gas may
pass Into a structure through the grotsrd or throu(^ water from a deep waO. Testirig can establish Ks presence and equlpmont Is avafiat)ie to
remove it from tie air or water. i

LEAD PAMT; Before ig76rpalht cont^lng lead rhay have tieen used in structures. The presence of flaking lead paint can present a serious
healtf) hazard, especially to young children and pregnant vfomen. Tests are available to'detonnine whether lead Is present Disclosure
Required: ^YES.X^NO

13. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES PRIOR RECI
AND SiGNIRES BY INfTIAUNG HERE:

hWBir

IELLER'8 PROPERTY DISCLOSURE FORM ATTACHED HERETO

14. INSPECTIONS: The BUYER is encouraged to seek Information from licensed home Inspectors and other profe^onals
normally ertgaged in the business regarding any spedfic Issue of concern. SELLER'S real estate FIRM makes no warranties or
representations regarding the condition, permitted use or value of the SELLER'S real or ̂ rsonal property. This Agrament Is
contingent upon the following inspections, with results toeing satisfBctory to the BUYER:

TYPE OF INSPECTION:

a. General Budding
b. Sewage Disposal
c. Water Quality
d. Radon Air Quality

YES NO RESULTS TO SELLER

_X_ within 12 days
_X_.^ wlthln_12 idays
_X_ wlthln_12 da^

_X_ within ..da^
e. Radon Water Quality _X_ withln _12 days

TYPE OF INSPECTION: YES NO

f. Lead Paint X
g. Pests _X
h. Hazardous Waste _X_
I.XXX
).XXX

RESULTS TO SELLER

wUhh dava

within 12 daw
-within 12 days
within days
v^lWn days

The use of days Is Intended to-mean calendar days from the effective date of this Agreement All inspections ̂ 1 t>e done
by licensed ttome inspectors or other professionals normally engaged in the business, to be chosen and paid for Ijy BUYER. If
BUYER does not notify SELLER that the results an Inspection are unsatisfactory within the time period set forth above, the
contingency is waived by BUYER. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. If the results of any Inspection specified herein reveal
significant Issuea or defects, which wrere not previously dlsdoeed to BUYER, then: '

(a) SELLER Shall have the optlon^of rep^ring or remedyirtg the unsatisfactory condltion(s) prior to transfer of Utie, so long as
BUYER end SELLER both agree on the method of repair or remedy; or .

(b) If SELLER is unvdlllng or unable to repair or remedy the unsMsfactofy condiUon(s).or BUYER and SELLER cahrfot
reach agreement with respect to the method of repair or remedy, then this Agreenrwnt shall be null and void, and all deposits
will be returned to BUYER In accordance witti the procedures required by the New Hampshire Real Estafo Practice Act
(N.H. RSA331-A13):or • - ' •

(c) BUYER may terminate this Agreement In writing and all deposits will be returned to BUYER hi accordance vdth the -
procedures required by the New Hampshire Re^ Estate Practice Act (N.H. RSA 331-A:13).

Notification In writing of SELLER'S intent to repair or remedy should be delivered to BUYER or BUYER'S Agent within fivo (5)
days of receipt by SELLER of notrflcatlon of unsatisfactory condlUonfs). In the absence of Inspection menfioned above, BUYER
is relying upon BUYER'S own opinion as to the condition of the PROPERTY.

BUYER HEREBY ELECTS TO WAIVE THE RIGHTTO ALL INSPECHONS AND SIGNIFIES BY INITIAUNG

HERE:

BUYER(S) INITIALS
m

SELLERfS) INITIALS
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16. DUE DILIGENCE: This Aoreementis contingent upon BUYER'S satisfectory review of Ihe following:

YES NO YES NO
a. Restrictive Covenanb of Record _X_ ̂  d. CondomlfUum documontaton per N.H. RSA 366-8:58
b. Easements of Record/Deed _X_ e. Co-op/PUD/Assodation Documents ' J(_
c. Park RiSes and Rotations _X_ LAvaltaWllty of Proparty/Casualty Insurance _X_

If such review Is unsatisfactory, BUYER must notify SELLER In writing within days from the effective date of the Agroement
failing which such contingency shall lapse.

16. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If BUYER shall default In the performance of their obligation under this AgreentenL the amount of
the deposit may, at the opiloo of SEtJ.ER, become the property of SEU.ER as reasonable liquidated damages. In the everrt of
any dispute relative to the deposit nnonles held in escrow, the ESCROW AGENT may, in Its sole discretion, pay said deposit
monies Into the Clerk of Court of proper Jurisdiction in an Action of Interpleader, providing each party with notice thereof at the
address recited herein, and thereupon the ESCROW AGENT shall be discharged from Hs obligations as recited therein and
each party to this Agreement shall thereafter hold the ESCROW AGEhfT harmless In such capacity. Both parties hereto agree
ttiat the ESCROW AGENT may deduct the cost of bringing such Interpleader action from the deposit monies held In escrow
prior to the forwarding of same to' the Clerk of such court

17. PRIOR STATEMENTS: Any verbal representation, statements and agreements are hot valid unless contained herein. This
Agreement completely expresses the <ri)llgations of the parties.

18. RNANCIMG: This A^eemerrt (_X_ Is) ( Is not) contingent upon BUYER obtaining flrtartdng under the following terms:

AMOUNT <7^000 ̂  TERM/YEARS 30,^ RATE MORTGAGE Current. TYPE Commercial

For the purposes of this Agreement financing Is to be demonstrated by a conditional loan commitment letter, which states
that BUYER Is creditworthy, has tieen approved and that the lender shaD make the loan In a tim^ manner at the Closing on
specified customary conditions for a loan of the type specified above. BUYER is responslbie to resolve all conditions
Included In the loan convnltment by the Closing date.

The existence of conditions in the loan commitment will not extend either the Finarlclhg Deadlirle described below or the
dosing date.

I

BUYER hereby authorizes, directs and Instructs Its lender to communicate the status of BUYER'S financing and the
satisfaction of lender's specified conditions to SELLER and SELLER'S/BUYER'S real estate FIRM.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE In the observance of all deadlines set forth within this flrwndng contingency.

BUYER ̂ rees to act diligently and in good fallh In obtaining such financing and shall, witldn 2 calendar days from the effective
date, submit a cdmiplete and accurate appri^lion for mortgage financing to at least one finandal Institution currently providing
'Such loans, requesting flnandng In the amount and on the terths pr6\rided In this AgraemeriL

If BUYER provides written evidence of inability to obtain financing to SELLER by Mav 22.2023 ("Flnandng Deadline"),
then:

(a) This Agreerrient shall be null and void; and

(b) All deposits will be returrrad to BUYER In accordance wifri the procedures required by the New Hampshire
Real Estate Practice Act (N.H. RSA 331-A:13) (the Deposit Procedures"); and

(c)Tho prornises may l>e returned to the market

I

i

SELLER(S) INITIALS BUYER(S) INITIALS I
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BUYER may choose to waive this financing contingency by notifying SELLER In writing by the RRancir>g Deadline and this
Agreetnent shall no longer be subject to financing.

If, however

(a) BUYER does not make application within the number of days specified above: or

(b) BUYER'falls to provide written financing commitment or written evlder>ce of ln{ri>IUty to obtain financing to
SELLER tiy the Financing Deadline,

Then SELLER shaU have the option of either

(a) Dodaring BUYER In default of this Agreement: or

(b) Treating the financing contingency as having been wajved by BUYER.

If SELLER declares BUYER in default. In addttlon to the other remedies afforded under this Agreement

(a) SELLER win be entitled to all deposits In accordance with the Deposit Procedures: and

(b) This Agreement will be terminated: and

(c) The premises may be returned to the market for sale.

If SELLER opts to treat (he financing contingency.as waived or relies on a condltionel loan commltmertt ar>d BUYER
subsequently does rK>t close In a timely manner, SELLER can then declare BUYER In defeulL SELLER then. In a^tkm to the
other remedies afforded under this Agreement

(a) Will be en^ed to all deposits In accordance with the Deposit Procedures; end

(b) This Agreement will be terminated: and

(c) The premises may be returned to the market for sale.

BUYER shall be solely responsible to provide SELLER In a timely manner with written evidence of financing or lack of financing
as described above.

10. ADDHIONAL PROVISIONS;

This Purchase and Sales Agreement is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council

The buyer shall be responslUe for the $1,100.00 admlnlstrallve fee, per parcel.

The Buyer shall be responsible for commissioning a Licensed Land Surveyor to survey and prepare a Perimeter Bourxlary Line
survey.

Subject to the Buyer obtaining any arui all necessary ncenses, perrrdts and approvals (o operate a Dance School by any state and
WIndham Town agencies no later than the Financing Deadlbo Date. Failure to obtain,such licenses, pennits and approvals, the
Bi^er Shan have the option of dodaring this agreement void with all deposits returned to the Buyer. Notice shall be given to the
Seller in writing no [ater tfun fiie' FInandng Deadline Date. Thd Buyer shall be responsible for'obtaining all local and state land
use approvals.

20. ADDENDA AtTAGHEDi :Ya8 X No

' I

SELiiERfSVlNmALS I BUYER(S) INITIALS I
ywj
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21. EFFECTIVE DATE/NOTICE: Any notice, communication or document delivery requirements horeunder may be satisfied by
providing the required rK)t]ce, commurtication or documentation to the party or their lic^see. Withdrawals of off^ and
counteroffers will be effective upon communication, vert>aliy or in wrftlr^. This Agreement is a blrvllng contract wNch shall
become effective upon approval of the Governor and Courtdl. pursuant to RSA 4:39-c. Licensee Is authorized to fill In the
EFFECTIVE DATE on Page 1 hereof. The use of days is intended to mean calendar days from the EFFECTIVE DATE of this
Agreement Deadlines in this Agreement, including ̂  addenda, expressed as "within x days* shall be counted horn' (he
EFFECTIVE DATE, unless another starting date Is expressly set forth, beginning with the first day afler the EFFECTIVE DATE,
or such other estabfishod starting date, and ending at 12:00 midnight Eastern Time on the last day counted. Unless expressly
stated to the contrary. deadlir>es in this AgreemenL ir>cludlng all addenda, expressed as a specific date stiail end at 12:00
mktnighl Eastern Time on such date.

22. GOVERNING LAW; All aspects of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New Hampshire.

23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties relating to the transaction
contemplated hereby, and all prior or contemporaneous agreemonts, understarxllngs, representations, warranties and
statements, oral or written, are merged herein. This Agreement cannot be materially modified or altered unless reduced to
writing and consented to by all the urxterslgned parties.

Each party Is to receive a fully executed duplicate original of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be birrdirrg upon Ihe
heirs; executors, administrators and assigns of both parties.

PRIOR TO EXECUTION, IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD. PARTES ARE ADVISED TO CONTACT AN ATTORNEY.

W.I'pT

fu/iin.t

TIME BUYER DATE TIME »
i

lOHoytRd

SronwrroDREss- " mailing address

HavemSl, MA

CTTT STAfi zip cItY ^ STATE Zlp"

SELLER'ag^ts the offer arKJ,i#ed8 to deliver the above-described PROPERTY at the price arrd upon the terms end
condilibfra^cTforth./? ./)r ■

t
SELLER ^ DATE TIME SELLER DATE" TIME
New Hmpshlfe Department of Traraportstlon
7 Hszen Drive, PO Box 483

MAILING ADDRESS MAIUNG ADDRESS

Concord, New Hampshire 03302

CITY STATE ZIP CITY STATE ZIP
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